

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----X

MARTIN TROTT AND CHRISTOPHER SMITH,	:	Case No.: 18-cv-10936 (JSR)
AS JOL,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
-v-	:	
	:	
PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC, ET AL.,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	

-----X

---

**DEFENDANT’S, SETH GERSZBERG, MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER  
SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

---

**EPSTEIN OSTROVE, LLC**  
 Elliot D. Ostrove, Esq.  
 Vahbiz P. Karanjia, Esq.  
 200 Metroplex Dr., Suite 304  
 Edison, New Jersey 08817  
 Telephone: (732) 828-8600  
*Attorneys for Defendant, Seth Gerszberg*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. FACTS AND LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 2

    A. Legal Standard ..... 2

    B. Plaintiffs’ SAC Against Mr. Gerszberg Should be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing Pursuant to the *Wagoner* Rule and the Doctrine of *In Pari Delicto*..... 3

    C. Plaintiffs’ SAC Against Mr. Gerszberg Should be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Set forth a Claim for Unjust Enrichment..... 6

    D. Plaintiffs’ SAC Against Mr. Gerszberg Should be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Fail to Set forth a Claim for Aiding and Abetting Breach of Fiduciary Duty ..... 8

        1. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate that Mr. Gerszberg had “actual knowledge.” ..... 8

        2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate that Mr. Gerszberg provided “substantial assistance.” ..... 9

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>Bauman v. Mount Sinai Hosp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 490 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	3
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>Bullmore Ernst &amp; Young Cayman Islands</i> , 861 N.Y.S.2d 571 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Ct. 2008) .....	4
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv’rs I, LLC v. Shapiro</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Curtis Properties Corp. v. Grief Companies</i> , 236 A.d2d 237 (1st Dept. 1997).....	6, 7
<i>DeBlasio v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 318 (RJS), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64848 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009) .....	3
<i>Decker v. Massey-Ferguson Ltd.</i> , 681 F.2d 111 (2d Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>ICP Strategic Credit Income Fund Ltd. v. DLA Piper, LLP (US)</i> , 730 F. App’x 78 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>In Re Alstom SA</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , ADV 08-1789 (BRL), 2011 WL 3477177 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2011) .....	4, 5
<i>In re Lehr Constr. Corp.</i> , 551 B.R. 732 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	1
<i>In re Sharp Int’l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9, 10

*Kirschner v. KPMG LLP*,  
15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010) ..... 1, 4

*Krys v. Butt*,  
486 F. App'x 153 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 8

*Krys v. Pigott*,  
749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 3

*Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.*,  
Civ. No. 12-cv-3419 (GBD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46368 (S.D.N.Y. March 28, 2014) ..... 7

*Marino v. Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.*,  
810 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 3

*Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC*,  
454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 4

*Pollio v. MF Global, Ltd.*,  
608 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 2

*Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc., v. Wagoner*, 944 F.2d 114 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... passim

**Rules**

*Fed. R. Civ. P.* 12(b)(6)..... 1, 2, 4, 8

*Fed. R. Civ. P.* 9(b) ..... 1, 3
